
1 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31523

2 31523
3 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31523 is made and

4 entered in duplicate as of September 13 2010 for reference purposes only pursuant to

5 a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held

6 on February 9 2010 by and between NEW CREATION ENGINEERING BUILDERS

7 INC a California corporation whose address is 17809 Clark Avenue Bellflower

8 California 90706 Contractor and the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation

9 City

10 WHEREAS pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for Job Order Contract in the

11 City of Long Beach California bids were received publicly opened and declared on the

w 12 date specified in said Notice and

0 13 WHEREAS the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor for Job Order

z o a
8

14 Contract No 11 and
Lu

I

0
15 WHEREAS the parties entered Contract No 31523 for the work described

OwOm
16 in the bid documents and

o M 17 WHEREAS the parties desire to increase the Contract amount by

18 1000000 and extend the term

19 NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

20 the Contract and in this First Amendment the parties agree as follows

21 1 Section 2 of Contract No 31523 is hereby amended to read as

22 follows

23 2 PRICE AND PAYMENT City shall pay to Contractor the amounts

24 for each Work Order based on the adjustment factor in ContractorsBid attached hereto

25 as Exhibit A provided however that City shall not pay more than Two Million Dollars

26 200000000for the term of the Contract

27 2 Section 4A of Contract No 31523 is hereby amended to read as

28 follows

1

LTbgA1000183
LAppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD009P01300219599 DOC



1 4 TIME FOR CONTRACT

2 A The term of this Contract shall begin on February 10 2010

3 and shall end on September 12 2011 or on Cityspayment of the notto exceed

4 dollar amount hereunder to Contractor as specified in Section 2 whichever occurs

5 first

6 3 Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment all terms and

7 conditions in Contract No 31523 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

8 and effect

9 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this document to be duly

10 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above

11 NEW CREATION ENGINEERING
o

o 12 BUILDERS INC a California corporation

ow 13 2010 By
QV President

14 6 C 14
wz y o Print e

I as 0 15 2010 By
0 003 reta
wI y m 16
0 cc

m Type or Print Nameo02 17

18 Consultant

19 CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal

20
corpora

p rtictCec

201 By rrrPIIPSIAnn
21

I

CMJ City1Manager
22

THE c

City
23

This First Amendment to Contract No 31523 is approved as to form on
24

t2 2010
25

ROBERT E SHA 0N City Attorney
26

27 By
Dep

28

2

LTbgA10 00183
LWppsCtyLaw32WPDocsD009P01300219599 DOC



PREMIUM 1S FOR THE CONTRACT TERMAND IS SUBJECT
TOAJJUSTTENTBASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

Bond No 024035853

Premium824600
Executed in Three Originals

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT That we New Creation Engineering Builders Inc dba New Creation Builders

as PRINCIPAL and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
located at 175 Berkleley Street Boston MA 02117

a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State
of Massachusetts admitted as a surety in the State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of
California as Surety are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH CALIFORNIA a municipal corporation in the
sum of One Million 00100

DOLLARS lawful money of the United States of
America for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves our respective heirs administrators
executors successors and assigns jointly and severally firmly by these present100000000

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein by this reference
with said City of Long Beach for the Job Order Contract No 31523

and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said
contract

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants conditions agreements
and obligations of said contract on said Principalspart to be kept done and performed at the times and in the manner specified
therein then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in the work to be done or in
the services to be rendered or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract or the giving by the City of any
extension of time for the performance of said contract or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the
Principal to the other shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety or either of them or their respective heirs
administrators executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and notice to the Surety of any such
modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waived No premature payment by said City to said
Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the
time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual
loss to the Surety but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above named Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this instrument with
all of the formalities required by law on this 10th day of November 2010

New Creation Engineering Builders Inc

dba New Creation Builders Libe tual Insurance Company
CONTRACTORPRINCIPAL SURETY admitted in California

By4By 4
Name 0 Name Steph ie P am

Title 1069r Title AttorneyinFact

Telephone 617 3579500

By

Name 4 eY a1 t4r

Title

Approved as to form this day Approv as to syfficiency this l8 day
of aYlttlnll14j 20 of yyriivvt6 20 m

ROBERT E SHANNON C Attorney

By
I

By j

Deputy City Engineer

NOTE 1 Execution of this bond mus a acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a
Notarys certificate of acknowledgement must be attached

2 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and if executed by a person not listed in Sec 313 CA
Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached

Bond for Faithful Performance4303
PEngSpecs Amnd Div C Bid Doc Faithful



State of California CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE

Count of Artk t1 e CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On 4 4 before me CL rTS 1 w f ilv r r c
here insert name and title6f the officer

personally appeared C

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persorX whose nameseOare subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he they executed the same in6hertheir
authorized capacity and that by6hertheir signature on the instrument the person or the entity

upon behalf ofwhich the perso s acted executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal
CHRIS CdUN

COMM 1831065 z

Notary Public California o
Signature b17 Los Angeles County

g Comm Ex ires Ma 25 2014

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Although the information in this section is not required by law it couldprevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this
acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document

Description of Attached Document
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document Method of Signer Identification

titledfor the purpose of Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
L0 formsof identification credible wrtnesses

Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on

containing pages and dated Page Entry

The signers capacity or authority isare as Notary contact

Individuals Other

AttorneyinFact AdditionalSigners SIgnersThumbpnnts
Corporate Officers

Titles

GuardianConservator

Partner LimitedGeneral

Trustees
Other

representing
Namesof Personsor EntrtyiesSigner is Representing

0 Copyright 2007 Notary Rotary Inc 925 29th St Des Moines IA 50312 3612 Form ACK03 1007 To reorder call toll free 1 877 3496588 orvisit us on the Internet at http wwwnotaryrotary com



State of California CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE

County of Li A CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On 1 Z I before me CV 5 C t ti JuitLc
here insertramand title of tha4fficer

i
personally appeared Giter 1G r

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the ersonywhose namKisare subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that e they executed the same in his i rtheir
authorized capacity and that by his ie their signature on the instrument the persorgl or the entity

upon behalf of which the person6acted executed the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal

h

CHRIS eauN
COMM 18 1065
Notli California oo

Signature
Zj Los

ary
Angeles
Pubc

County
Comm Ex ires Ma 25 2014

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Although the information in this section is not required by law it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this
acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document

Description ofAttached Document ffiltiiititifig7FM
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document Method of Signer Identification

titledfor the purpose of
Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

Li formsof identification 1 credible witnesses

Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on

containing pages and dated Page Entry

The signers capacity or authority isare as Notary contact

Individuals Other

AttorneyinFact AdditionalSigners SignersThumbpnoffs
Corporate Officers

Titles

GuardianConservator

Partner LimitedGeneral

Trustees

Other

representing
Namesof Personsor Entrty6es Signer is Representing

Copyright 2007 Notary Rotary Inc 925 29th St Des Moines IA 50312 3612 Form ACK03 1007 To reorder call toll free 1877 3496588 or v1s0 us on the Internet at http wwwnotaryrotarycoin



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Orange

On 1 0 7 6 before me Irene Luong Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Stephanie Pham
Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose namesisare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that heshethey
executed the same in hishertheir authorized capacityies
and that by hishertheir signatureson the instrument the

IRENE LUONG personsor the entity upon behalf of which the persons
Commission 1883838 acted executed the instrument

i Notary Public California
z

Orange County I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
j My Comm Expires Mar 22 2014 1 the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true

and correct

Witness my nd an lc tal sI

uWSignature
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document

Document Date Number of Pages

Signers Other Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Stephanie Pham Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General Partner Cl Limited General

N Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT

Trustee OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER

Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

rLjC LCtitAT
T

K C tC ccferetCi4 CrtCWk 4TfX4K 4 Sc
2007 National Notary Association 9350 De Soto AvePO Box 2402 Chatsworth CA 913132402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item85907 Reorder CallToll Free 18008766827



4203890
THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to
the extent herein stated

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
BOSTON MASSACHUSETTS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company the Company a Massachusetts stock insurance

company pursuant to and by authority of the Bylaw and Authorization hereinafter set forth does hereby name constitute and appoint
SHAWN BLUME ERIC LOWEY MARK RICHARDSON STEPHANIE PHAM ALL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

each individually if there be more than one named its true and lawful attorney infact to make execute seal acknowledge and deliver for and on its
behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all undertaking bonds recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding
FIFTY MILLION AND 00100 DOLLARS 5000000000 each and the

execution of such undertakings bonds recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the
Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By law and Authorization

ARTICLE XIII Execution ofContracts Section 5 Surety Bonds and Undertakings
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president and subject to such limitations as the
chairman or the president may prescribe shall appoint such attorneysinfact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make R
execute seal acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings bonds recognizances and other surety obligations Such a

H attorneys infact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney shall have full power to bind the Company by their y
o signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company When so executed such instruments shall be d

O as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary w
o By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneysin fact

CO G Pursuant to Article XIII Section 5 of the ByLaws Garnet W Elliott Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is hereby 5
authorized to appoint such attorneysinfact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make execute seal acknowledge and o

N deliver as surety any and all undertakings bonds recognizances and other surety obligations o
a I

d That the By law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect W

IIN WITNESS WHEREOF this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of
C

C O
z 7 Liberty Mutual Insurance Companyhas been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting Pennsylvania this 26th day of October

G

d 2010 Q
c

G0 LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY d C
ai d y gJ BY G a etoo
C i Garnet W Elliott Assistant Secretary o

x 0o
6 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss of
0
01

0

ci
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY p C

tC On this 26th day of October 2010 before me a Notary Public personally came Garnet W Elliott to me known and acknowledged
o that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company that he knows the seal of said corporation and that he executed the above P

Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation
o W

IN TESTIMONY WH ye unto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting Pennsylvania on the day and year s V
a first above written 4 oNW e oi
c

o

COMMONWEALTH

oem

PkPENNSYLVANIA E N
L b NotariallSSeal

PI4C5

L

PI
NaTeresa Pamela ary PJalicOF

Plymcum Tap Ma rtgamery Cram 1
f By O O1Z 0 MyCanmssanExpires March 28 2013 Ter sa Pastella Notary Public 0 r

CERTIFICATE
4

Ithe undersigned Assistan cretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing
is a full true and correct copy is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the
said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys in fact as provided in Article
XIII Section 5 of the Bylaws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the
following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March 1980

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company wherever appearing upon a i

certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds shall be valid and binding upon the company
with the same force and effect as though manually affixed

1 IN T T ONY W E EO 1h vAhereunto subscribed my name and affixed thecorporate seal of the said company this u day of

DaAss t Secretary



Bond No 024035853

Premium listed on Performance Bond

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND
Executed in Three Originals

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT That we
New Creation Engineering Builders Inc dba New Creation Builders

as PRINCIPAL and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
located at 175 Berkleley Street Boston MA 02117

a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of
Massachusetts admitted as a surety in the State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California as

Surety are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH CALIFORNIA a municipal corporation in the sum of
One Million 00100

DOLLARS lawful money of the United States of America for the payment of which
sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves our respective heirs administrators executors successors and assigns jointly and
severally firmly by these present 100000000
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein by this reference with said City
of Long Beach for the Job Order Contract No 31523

and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal as Contractor of said contract or any subcontractor of said Principal fails to pay for any materials
provisions equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done or for any work or
labor done thereon of any kind or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance act during the original term of said contract and any
extensions thereof and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract or shall fail to pay for any materials provisions
equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the performance of the work to be done under any authorized modifications of said
contract that may hereafter be made or for any work or labor done of any kind or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act
under said modification said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and in case suit
is brought upon this bond a reasonable attorneysfee to be fixed by the court otherwise this obligation shall be void
PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in the work or labor required to be done
thereunder or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the
performance of said contract or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other shall not in
any way release the Principal or the Surety or either of them or their respective heirs administrators executors successors or assigns from
any liability arising hereunder and notice to the Surety of any such modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby
waived No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of said City ordering the
payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature and then only to the extent that such
payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons companies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as to give a right of
action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above named Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this instrument with all of the
formalities required by law on this 10th day of November 20 16

New Creation Engineering Builders Inc

dba New Creation Builders Li T utual Insurance Company
CONTRACTORPRINCIPAL S E admitted in California

By By di d

Name s 4rtL0J Name Steph iePllam

Title ttlYkyf Title AttorneyinFact

Telephone 617 357 9500
By j4166tA

Name

J
Title Ct e4

1 to suffi
t y

Approved as to form this t day ApproveMs iency this day
of tltlLti9 0 1 of 7 t 20le9

ROBERT E SHANNON it Att ney

By A By
Deputy rCity Engineer

NOTE 1 Execution of this bond must acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notarys
certificate of acknowledgement must be att hed

2 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and if executed by a person not listed in Sec 313 CA Corp Code
then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached

Labor and Material Bond73103
PEng Spec AdmDiv C Bid Doc Labor Mat

Vy



State of California CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE

County of A CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On 2Av before me k1r it 11 Gify Rt 1 1 4

here insert narAe and title of the of cer

personally appeared t I CA V

who proved to me on the basis ofsatisfactory evidence to be the personwhose nameIS are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he they executed the same in hisieratheir
authorized capacityiand that by his er their signature3onthe instrument the personks or the entity

pupon behalf of which the ersonactedexecuted the instrumentp

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS m
r CHRIS tk1UN

hand and official sealY 1 COg 18 1065 Z

ce 4 Notary Public California o
l

Los Angeles County
yrlt Mi

Signature
r Comm Expires Mat25 2014p

Seal

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Although the information in this section is not required by law it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this
acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document

Description of Attached Document Z

The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document Method of Signer Identification

titledfor the purpose of
Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

LO formis of identification 0 credible witnesses

Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on

containing pages and dated Page Entry

The signerscapacity or authority isare as Notary contact

Individuals Other

Attorney Fact Additional Signers Signers Thumbprints
Corporate Officers

Titles

GuardianConservator

Partner LimitedGeneral

Trustees

Other

representing
Namesof Personsor EntityiesSigner is Representing

Yr Copyright 200 Notary Rotary Inc 925 29th 5t Des Moines IA 50312 3612 Form ACK03 1007 To reorder call toll free 1877349 5588 or visit us on the Internet at http wwwnotaryrotary corn



State of California CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE
County of fCIVI 6 ei CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

J

On Plam before me C hrS k 1fz
here insert name and of the office

personally appeared 3tak

who proved to meon the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personkwhose nam are subscribed to

the within instrument and acknowledged to me that cifshethey executed the same irhisher their
i sauthorized capacity and that by 111 hertheir signature5sfon the instrument the person or the entity

upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument

certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal CHRIS CWJN
comm 1811065

o Notary Public California o
Los

Comm Exe County
res Ma 25

Signature
2014

Yrra

Seal

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

Although the information in this section is not required by law it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this
acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document

Description of Attached Document
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document Method of Signer Identification

titledfor the purpose of Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
forms of identification 0 credible witnesses

Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on

containing pages and dated Page Entry

The signers capacity or authority isare as Notary contact

Individuals Other

Attorney Additional Signers SignersThumbprints
Corporate Officers

Tales

Guardian Conservator

Partner LimitedGeneral

Trustees
Other

representing
Namesof Personsor EntityiesSigner is Representing

Copyright 2007 Notary Rotary Inc 925 29thSt Des Moines IA 50312 3612 Form ACK03 1007 To reorder call toll free 18773496588 orvisit us on the Internet at http www notaryrotary corn



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Orange

On 1 before me Irene Luong Notary Public
Date Here insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Stephanie Pham
Names of Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose names isare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that heshethey
executed the same in hishertheir authorized capacityies
and that by hishertheir signatureson the instrument the

AILJpersonsor the entity upon behalf of which the persons
IRENE LUONG

Commission 1883838
acted executed the instrument

aY
Notary Public California n I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws ofZ ir Orange County the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
Comm Expires Mar 22 2014 and correct

Witness my hand and cial

ItSignature 4
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law it mayprove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document

Document Date Number of Pages

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

SignersName Stephanie Pham SignersName
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General Partner Limited General

IS Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT Attorney in Fact RIGHTTHUMBPRINT

Trustee OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER

Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

e 2 Keek3 vtt cs tt vc 50

0 2007National Notary Association 9350De Soto AvePO Box2402 Chatsworth CA 913132402 wwwNationalNOtaryorg Item 45907 Reorder CallTollFree 18008766827


